Trade and other payables   75.062.912  - -   800.692.203   875.755.115

Lease liabilities   643.838.191  - -  (628.296.188)   15.542.003

Loans   4.752.995   -   -   2.308.521.084   2.313.274.079

Total financial liabilities   723.654.098   -   -   2.480.917.099   3.204.571.197

Net (266.620.391) 17.351 6.840.545 (1.866.406.997) (2.126.169.492)

As at December 31, 2024, the amount of RON 163,516,769 (December 31, 2023: RON 152,476,340)

representing trade receivables and other receivables net is expressed in foreign currency, of which

4% in USD (December 31, 2023: 4%) and 96% in EUR (December 31, 2023: 96%).

The following table shows the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity, to reasonably possible changes

in exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period of the functional currency of the

company, with all variables held constant and takes into account the maximum market fluctuation

of the exchange rate of each currency during the reporting periods:

   31 December

2024

31 December

2023

Impact on profit and loss and on equity of:

USD appreciation by 8% 566.392 547.243

USD depreciation by 8% (566.392) (547.243)

EUR appreciation by 2% (19.884.379) (5.332.407)

EUR depreciation by 2% 19.884.379 5.332.407

(ii) Price risk

The company is exposed to the commodity price risk related to gas purchased for own

consumption. If the gas price had been 5% higher/lower, the net profit related to the period

would have been lower/higher by lei 6.161.452 (on December 2023: lei  4.888.012).

(iii) Interest rate risk on cash flow and fair value

The company is exposed to interest rate risk by its bank deposits and variable interest loans.

The company did not conclude any commitment to diminish the risk. For the average

exposure of the period , if the interest rates had been lower/higher by 50 basis points, with